

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	15059	Version:	1	Name:	
Туре:	Zoning Item			Status:	Passed
File created:	12/7/2018			In control:	Planning and Building
On agenda:	12/13/2018			Final action:	12/13/2018
Title:	 HGDCO, Inc., DBA "High Grade Distribution (HGD) Company" Conditional Use Permit Application Number: PLN-2018-15059(CUP1M) Assessor's Parcel Number: 508-251-054-000 1551 Nursery Way, Unit A, McKinleyville, CA95519 The project is a Conditional Use Permit to allow for the continued operation of a 1,500 square feet cannabis distribution/warehouse facility under an alternate business name in accordance with secti 314-55.4 of Chapter 4 of Division I of Title III of the Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance (CCLUO). The CCLUO section 314-55.4.5.1.4 (a) requires a Conditional Use Permit for a commerci cannabis distribution facility within the McKinleyville Community Planning Area. Because the application for this modification was received after June 8, 2018 when the CCLUO became effective this application is required to be processed as a Conditional Use Permit. The distribution facility will continue to occupy approximately 1,500 square feet of an existing commercial building. The hours of operation for the distribution facility will be Monday through Friday, 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM, closed Saturday and Sunday and all federally recognized holidays. The distribution facility will be used as a means to warehouse, store, and procure cannabis products primarily from sister company, Talking Trees Farms. The warehouse will serve as a storage space for cannabis products while pending sta testing and/or serve as a storage facility for other permitted brands/farms that need product stored 				for the continued operation of a 1,500 square feet a alternate business name in accordance with section the Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance a) requires a Conditional Use Permit for a commercial rille Community Planning Area. Because the er June 8, 2018 when the CCLUO became effective, Conditional Use Permit. The distribution facility will feet of an existing commercial building. The hours of ay through Friday, 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM, closed d holidays. The distribution facility will be used as a his products primarily from sister company, Talking rage space for cannabis products while pending state
Sponsors:					

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. PLN-2018-15059 CUPM Staff Report.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/13/2018	1	Planning Commission	approved	Pass

HGDCO, Inc., DBA "High Grade Distribution (HGD) Company" Conditional Use Permit

Application Number: PLN-2018-15059(CUP1M) Assessor's Parcel Number: 508-251-054-000 1551 Nursery Way, Unit A, McKinleyville, CA95519

The project is a Conditional Use Permit to allow for the continued operation of a 1,500 square feet cannabis distribution/warehouse facility under an alternate business name in accordance with section 314-55.4 of Chapter 4 of Division I of Title III of the Commercial Cannabis Land Use Ordinance (CCLUO). The CCLUO section 314-55.4.5.1.4 (a) requires a Conditional Use Permit for a commercial cannabis distribution facility within the McKinleyville Community Planning Area. Because the application for this modification was received after June 8, 2018 when the CCLUO became effective, this application is required to be processed as a Conditional Use Permit. The distribution facility will continue to occupy approximately 1,500 square feet of an existing commercial building. The hours of operation for the distribution facility will be Monday through Friday, 10:00 AM to 6:00 PM, closed Saturday and Sunday and all federally recognized holidays. The distribution facility will be used as a means to warehouse, store, and procure cannabis products primarily from sister company, Talking Trees Farms. The warehouse will serve as a storage space for cannabis products while pending state testing and/or serve as a storage facility for other permitted brands/farms that need product stored before being distributed. The distribution facility was originally approved as a part of the Satori Wellness CUP-16-170, SP-16-

File #: 15059, Version: 1

168.

Find the project exempt from environmental review pursuant to Section 15301 of the State CEQA Guidelines, make all of the required findings for approval of the Conditional Use Permit based on evidence in the staff report and any public testimony, and adopt the Resolution approving the proposed HGDCO Inc., DBA High Grade (HGD) Distribution Company Conditional Use Permit subject to the recommended conditions.